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Lab-Putty hard

Gebrauchsanweisung “
Definition

COLTENE Lab-Putty hard ist eine elastomere Knetmasse fiir den Einsatz im
Dentallabor.

Materialtyp
Polysiloxan, kondensationsvernetzendes Elastomer.

Anwendungsgebiete

COLTENE Lab-Putty hard ist ausschlieBlich fur die extraorale Anwendung
bestimmt.

Es ist vorgesehen fiir die Herstellung von:

- Schlusseln

Repro-, Okklusions- und Funktionsschlissel, Schlussel fur Klammerbe-
festigungen, Schlissel fiir Zahnfleischmaske COLTENE Gi-Mask.
Reparaturmodellen

Ausblockungen

Gaumenrugenstempeln

Bisswallen

Gegenanzeigen
Bei bestimmungsgemaBem Gebrauch keine bekannt.

Neben- und Wechselwirkungen

Polysiloxane weisen eine sehr gute biologische Vertraglichkeit auf.

Bis jetzt sind keine schadlichen Neben- und Wechselwirkungen beim La-
borpersonal bekannt.

Dosierung

COLTENE Lab-Putty hard Base mit dem
Messldffel dosieren (Uberschuss abstrei-
fen). Dosierte Menge auf der Handflache
ausbreiten. Pro verwendeten Messloffel Ba-
se den Loffelrand einmal eindriicken. Pro
Kreisdurchmesser 1 Strangldnge COLTENE
Lab-Putty Universal activator dosieren.
Tube nach Gebrauch sofort schlieen.

Mischen

Material falten und mit den Fingerspitzen
max. 45 sekunden kneten, bis eine homo-
gene, graufarbene Mischung entsteht.

>

Aushirtezeit

Bei Zimmertemperatur min. 15 Minuten; bei 37°C/98°F (Wasserbad) min.
7 Minuten.

Intensives Mischen, hohe Temperaturen oder Uberdosierung des Aktiva-
tors beschleunigen die Aushértung. Tiefe Temperaturen oder Unterdosie-
rung des Universal Aktivators verlangsamen die Aushartung.

Max. Uber- und Unterdosierung: 10%

Kochbar
Die Hitzebestédndigkeit bei der Verarbeitung von Heisspolymerisaten ist
gewabhrleistet.

Haltbarkeit und Lagerung

COLTENE Lab-Putty hard erfiillt den vorgesehenen Zweck mindestens bis
zum Verfalldatum, das auf den Behéltnissen aufgefiihrt ist, bei Lagerung
zwischen 15-23°C/59-73°F und 50 % relativer Feuchtigkeit.

Markierung
Das Verfalldatum und die Chargen Nummer [LOT] sind auf den Behaltnissen

ersichtlich.

Technische Daten

Mischzeit: 45s
Totale Verarbeitungszeit: 120s
Abbindezeit: 15 min
Shore A Harte: 90

Mischverhéltnis Putty : Aktivator: 1609:039g

Mischbedingungen:
Die angegebene Verarbeitungszeit beruht auf Messungen bei 23°C/73°F
Zimmertemperatur und 50 % relativer Feuchtigkeit.

Lab Putty Activator - Hinweis

GHS07 GHS08
Achtung
H315  Verursacht Hautreizungen.

H319  Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.
H332  Gesundheitsschadlich beim Einatmen.
H373  Kann die Organe schadigen bei langerer oder wiederholter Ex-

position.

P202  Vor Gebrauch alle Sicherheitshinweise lesen und verstehen.

P280  Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz/Gesichts-
schutz tragen.

P302+P352 BEI BERUHRUNG MIT DER HAUT: Mit viel Wasser waschen.

P332+P313 Bei Hautreizung: Arztlichen Rat einholen/arztliche Hilfe hin-
zuziehen.

P305+P351+P338 BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang be-
hutsam mit Wasser spiilen.
Vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Maglichkeit entfernen. Weiter
spllen.

P337+P313 Bei anhaltender Augenreizung: Arztlichen Rat einholen/arzt-
liche Hilfe hinzuziehen.

P260  Staub/Rauch/Gas/Nebel/Dampf/Aerosol nicht einatmen.

P304+P430 BEI EINATMEN:Die Person an die frische Luft bringen und fiir

ungehinderte Atmung sorgen.

Bei Unwohlsein &rztlichen Rat einholen/arztliche Hilfe hinzuzie-

hen.

P314

Herausgabe dieser Gebrauchsinformation
11-2018

Abgabe nur an Zahnéarzte und zahntechnische Labors oder in deren Auf-
trag.

Instructions for use

Definition
COLTENE Lab-Putty hard is an elastomeric putty for use in the dental labo-
ratory.

Material type
Polysiloxane, condensation-type elastomer.

Indications

COLTENE Lab-Putty hard is exclusively designed for extraoral application.
It has been conceived for the manufacture of:

- Matrix

Repro, general occlusion and functional patterns (gfp), matrix as posi-
tioner for clasps, denture teeth (i.e. partial dentures, temporary partials,
orthodontic retainers etc.), matrix for making gingival masks COLTENE
Gi-Mask.

Repair models (lower dentures with deep undercuts)

Block-outs

Hard palate relief stamp (mould)

Labial / buccal positioner matrix

Contra-indications
Provided that the product is used as directed, there are no known contra-

indications.

Side effects/Interactions

Polysiloxanes have a very good biological compati-bility. Up to now no
harmful reactions or secondary effects on laboratory staff are known.

Dosage

Measure out COLTENE Lab-Putty hard Base
with the measuring scoop (take off excess).
Spread measured out quantity on the palm
of the hand. For each scoop Base press the
scoop-rim once into the mass. Dose one
strand-length of COLTENE Lab-Putty Uni-
versal Activator per circle-diameter.

Close tube immediately after use.

Mixing

Fold material and knead with fingertips for
45 seconds until a homogeneous, grey-
colored mixture is produced.

>

Setting time

Min. 15 minutes at room temperature; min. 7 minutes when used at
37°C/98°F (water bath).

Intensive mixing, high temperatures or over-dosage of the activator speed
up the setting.

Low temperatures and under-dosage of the activator slow down the set-
ting.

Max. over-dosage/under-dosage: 10%

Boilability
The heat resistance when used with heat polymerisation acrylics is guaran-
teed.

Shelf life and storage

COLTENE Lab-Putty hard fulfills the intended purpose at least until the ex-
piry date, which is displayed on the containers, when stored at
15-23°C/59-73°F and 50 % relative air humidity.

Caution:
Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a dentist.

Marking
The expiry date and number are shown on the package and cartridge.

Technical data

Mixing time: 45s
Total working time: 120s
Setting time: 15 min
Shore A hardness: 90

Mixing ration Putty : Activator: 16.09:03¢g

Mixing conditions:
The stated working time is based on measurements at 23°C/73°F room
temperature and 50 % relative humidity.

Lab Putty Activator - Precautions

GHS07 GHS08

Warning

H315  Causes skin irritation.

H319  Causes serious eye irritation.

H332  Harmful if inhaled.

H373  May cause damage to organs through prolonged or repeated ex-
posure.

P202 Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read and
understood.

P280  Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protec-

tion/face protection.

P302+P352 IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of water.

P332+P313 If skin irritation occurs: Get medical advice/attention.

P260 Do not breathe dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray.

P304+P340 IF INHALED: Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable
for breathing.

P305+P351+P338 IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several min-
utes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue
rinsing.

P337+P313 If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention.

P314  Get medical advice/attention if you feel unwell.

Date of issue:
11-2018

Only supplied to dentists and dental laboratories or upon their instruc-
tions.

Mode d’emploi

Définition
COLTENE Lab-Putty hard est un élastomére putty a l'usage des laboratoires
de prothése dentaire.

Type de matériau
Polysiloxane, réticulant par condensation.

Indications

COLTENE Lab-Putty hard est exclusivement destiné a un usage extra oral.

Il est congu pour la réalisation de:

- Matrices ou clés
Reproduction, occlusion générale et fonctionnelle (gfp), matrice de po-
sitionnement pour clasps, montage de dents (par exemple prothéses
partielles et provisoires, appareillages orthodontiques...), matrices
pour réaliser des fausses gencives a l'aide du COLTENE Gi-Mask

- Modeles de réparation (prothéses mandibulaires présentant de fortes
contre-dépouilles)

- Comblement de contre-dépouilles

- Moulages de papilles palatines

- Matrice de positionnement labial

Contre-indications
Tant que le produit est utilisé selon les recommandations du fabricant, il
n'y a aucune contre-indication.

Effets secondaires /interactions

Les polysiloxanes présentent une trés bonne bio compatibilité. Jusqu‘a
maintenant aucune mauvaise réaction ou effet secondaire n‘a été signalé
sur le personnel du laboratoire.

Dosage

Mesurer la base du COLTENE Lab-Putty
hard avec la cuillére mesure (supprimer les
excés). Ecraser cette quantité de produit
dans la paume de la main. Pour chaque
cuillére de base prélevée, marquer la masse
en appuyant la cuillére. Doser alors une
ligne de COLTENE Lab-Putty Universal Acti-
vator par diamétre de cercle.

Refermer le tube immédiatement aprés
usage.

Mélange

Replier le matériau et le malaxer entre les
doigts pendant 45 secondes jusqu‘a l'ob-
tention d'un mélange homogéne de cou-
leur grise.

>

Temps de prise

Minimum 15 minutes a température ambiante; minimum 7 minutes a
37°C/98°F. Un malaxage énergique, une température élevée ou un surdo-
sage d‘activateur accélére la réaction de prise. Une température basse ou
un sous-dosage d‘activateur diminue le temps de prise.

Maximum de sur ou sous-dosage: 10%

Peut bouillir
La résistance a la chaleur des produits polymérisés a chaud lors du fagon-
nage est garantie.

Stockage et durée d‘utilisation

COLTENE Lab-Putty hard conserve ses propriétés au moins jusqu‘a la date
d‘expiration mentionnée sur I'emballage, tant qu'il est conservé entre
15-23°C/59-73°F et avec 50% d’'humidité relative.

Marquage
La date d'expiration et le numéro de sont indiqués sur I'emballage et
les conditionnements primaires.

Données techniques
Temps de malaxage : 455

Temps de travail total : 120s
Temps de prise : 15 min

Dureté Shore A : 90
Proportions de malaxage Putty : Activateur : 16,09r.:0,3gr.

Conditions de malaxage
Les temps de travail sont mesurés a 23°C/73°F, soit la température am-
biante, avec 50 % d’humidité relative.

Lab Putty Activator - Précautions
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Attention
H315  Provoque une irritation cutanée.

H319  Provoque une sévere irritation des yeux.

H332  Nocif par inhalation.

H373  Risque présumé d'effets graves pour les organes a la suite d’ex-
positions répétées ou d'une exposition prolongée.

P202  Ne pas manipuler avant d’avoir lu et compris toutes les précau-
tions de sécurité.

P280  Porter des gants de protection/des vétements de protection/un

équipement de protection des yeux/du visage.

P302+P352 EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU : laver abondamment a
l'eau.

P332+P313 En cas d'irritation cutanée: consulter un médecin.

P305+P351+P338 EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX : rincer avec pré-
caution a l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de
contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent étre facilement
enlevées. Continuer a rincer.

P337+P313 Si l'irritation oculaire persiste : consulter un médecin.

P260  Ne pas respirer les poussiéres/fumées/gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/
aérosols.

P304+P340 EN CAS D'INHALATION: Transporter la personne a l'extérieur et
la maintenir dans un position ol elle peut confortablement res-
pirer.

P314  Consulter un médecin en cas de malaise.

Date de ce manuel dutilisation

11-2018

Uniquement destiné a l'usage des dentistes et des laboratoires de pro-
thése dentaires ou selon leurs instructions.

Istruzioni per l'uso

Definizione
COLTENE Lab-Putty hard & un silicone caratteriz-
zato da un‘ottima elasticita per I'uso in laboratorio.

Materiale
Silicone Polisiloxano per condensazione.

Indicazioni

COLTENE Lab-Putty hard é indicato esclusivamente per I'utilizzo extraora-

le.

E’stato studiato per la realizzazione di:

- matrici
riproduzione di matrici occlusali e funzionali, matrici di posizionamen-
to, denti provvisori (vale a dire protesi parziali, protesi provvisorie par-
ziali, ausilii ortodontici, ecc.), matrici per la realizzazione di mascherine
gengivali (Coltene® Gi-Mask)

- modelli per riparazione (protesi dei denti inferiori con profondi sotto-
squadri)

- blocco di sottosquadri

- modelliin rilievo del palato duro (stampi)

- matrici labiali/buccali

Controindicazioni
Non esistono controindicazioni se il prodotto viene utilizzato seguendo
correttamente le istruzioni.

Effetti collaterali/Interazioni

I siliconi polisiloxani presentano un‘ottima biocompatibilita. Non si cono-
scono effetti dannosi o secondari a seguito dell’utilizzo del prodotto in la-
boratorio.

Dosaggio

Dosare correttamente la Base di COLTENE
Lab-Putty hard con I'apposito misurino (eli-
minare l'eccesso di materiale). Distribuire il
prodotto dosato sul palmo della mano e
comprimere ogni dose con l'estremita del
misurino. Stendere un filo continuo di Atti-
vatore Universale COLTENE Lab-Putty hard
lungo il diametro di ogni dose ottenuta.
Chiudere il tubo i di dopo
I'uso.

Miscelazione

>

Piegare ed impastare il materiale con le dita
per 45 secondi fino ad ottenere una miscela
grigia omogenea.

Tempo di presa

Min. 15 minuti a temperatura ambiente; min. 7 minuti se utilizzato a
37°C/98°F (immerso in acqua).

Una miscelazione troppo energica, temperature elevate o un sovra-
dosaggio dell'attivatore accelerano il tempo di presa.

Le basse temperature ed il sottodosaggio dell'attivatore diminuiscono il
tempo di presa.

Scostamento massimo per sovradosaggio/ sottodosaggio: 10%

Cuocibile
E garantita la resistenza al calore durante la lavorazione di resine a caldo.

Shelf-life e stoccaggio

Lefficacia di COLTENE Lab-Putty hard é garantita fino alla data di scadenza
riportata sulla confezione, se il prodotto viene conservato ad una tempera-
tura compresa tra 15-23°C/59-73°F con una umidita relativa dell’aria
pari al 50%.

Marcatura
La data di scadenza ed il numero di lotto sono riportati sia sulla confe-
zione esterna che sul singolo prodotto.

Dati tecnici

Tempo di miscelazione: 45s
Tempo totale di lavorazione: 120s
Tempo di presa: 15 min
Durezza in Shore A: 90
Rapporto di miscelazione base : attivatore: 1609:03¢g

Condizioni per una misc ottimale

Il tempo di presa indicato si riferisce alle misurazioni effettuate ad una
temperatura ambiente di 23°C/73°F e ad un tasso di umidita relativa pari
al 50%.

Lab Putty Activator - Avvertenza
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Attenzione

H315  Provoca irritazione cutanea.

H319  Provoca grave irritazione oculare.

H332  Nocivo se inalato.

H373  Pud provocare danni agli organi in caso di esposizione prolunga-
ta o ripetuta.

P202  Non manipolare prima di avere letto e compreso tutte le avver-
tenze.

P280  Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/Proteggere gli occhi/

Proteggere il viso.

P302+P352 IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE: lavare abbondante-
mente con acqua.

P332+P313 In caso di irritazione della pelle: consultare un medico.

P305+P351+P338 IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare ac-
curatamente per parecchi minuti. Togliere le eventuali lenti a
contatto se & agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare.

P337+P313 Se l'irritazione degli occhi persiste, consultare un medico.

P260  Non respirare la polvere/i fumi/i gas/la nebbia/i vapori/gli aero-
sol.

P304+P340 IN CASO DI INALAZIONE: trasportare |'infortunato all'aria
aperta e mantenerlo a ripo o in posizione che favorisca la respi-
razione.

P314  Incaso di malessere, consultare un medico.

Edizione

11-2018

Fornito esclusivamente a dentisti ed odontotecnici su specifica richiesta.

Instrucciones para el uso

Definicion
COLTENE Lab-Putty hard es una silicona elastémera en putty para ser apli-
cada en un laboratorio dental.

Tipo de material
Elastomero polisiloxano, reticulable por condensacion.

Campos de aplicacion

COLTENE Lab-Putty hard estd destinada sélo y exclusivamente para la

aplicacion por via extraoral.

Esta prevista para elaborar:

- Matrices
Matrices reproducibles, de oclusion y funcionales, matrices para sujetar
los ganchos, matrices para la mascara gingival COLTENE Gi- Mask

- Modelos de reparacion (dentaduras inferiores con profundas retencio-
nes)

- Aislamiento térmico hasta 300°C/572°F

- Moldes para la reproduccion del relieve del paladar 6seo

- Matriz posicionador labial / bucal

Contraindicaciones
Uséndolo debidamente segun sus indicaciones, no se conocen contraindi-
caciones.

Efectos secundarios/Interacciones

Los polisiloxanos se caracterizan por una compatibilidad biolégica exce-
lente. Hasta el presente, no se conocen efectos secundarios ni interaccio-
nes nocivas en el personal del laboratorio.

Dosificacion

COLTENE Lab-Putty hard Base se dosifica
con la medida (elimine el exceso). Extienda
sobre la palma de la mano la cantidad dosi-
ficada. Por cada medida de material usado
imprimir un contorno de medida. Por did-
metro de la circunferencia se dosifica una
longitud de cordén de COLTENE Lab-Putty
Activador.

Cierre il
del uso.

P

di el tubo d

Mezcla

Doble el material y amasele con la punta de
los dedos durante 45 s hasta que se obten-
ga una mezcla homogénea de color gris.

>

Tiempo de endurecimiento

A temperatura ambiente, minimo 15 minutos; a una temperatura de
37°C/98°F, (bafio en agua) minimo 7 minutos.

Un mezclado intensivo, temperaturas altas o sobredosificacion del activa-
dor aceleran el endurecimiento. Temperaturas bajas y subdosificacion del
activador retrasan el endurecimiento.

Sobredosificacion y subdosificacion max.: 10%

Resistencia al calor
La resistencia al calor (300°C/572°F) que genera la polimerizacion del
acrilico, esta garantizada.

Conservabilidad y almacenamiento

COLTENE Lab-Putty hard cumple la finalidad prevista hasta la fecha de ca-
ducidad, que viene indicada en los recipientes, cuando se almacena de
15-23°C/59-73°Fy un 50% de humedad relativa.

Marcado
La fecha de caducidad y el nimero de lote vienen indicados en el en-
vase.

Datos técnicos
Tiempo de mezcla: 45s

Tiempo de trabajo total: 120s
Tiempo de endurecimiento: 15 min

Dureza Shore A: 90
Proporcion de mezcla Putty : Activador: 16,09r.:0,3gr.

Condiciones de mezcla:
El tiempo de manipulacién indicado corresponde a mediciones a
23°C/73°F de temperatura ambiente y 50 % de humedad relativa.

Lab Putty Activator - Nota
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Atencién

H315  Provoca irritacion cutanea.

H319  Provoca irritacién ocular grave.

H332  Nocivo en caso de inhalacion.

H373  Puede provocar daios en los érganos tras exposiciones prolon-
gadas o repetidas.

P202  No manipular la sustancia antes de haber leido y comprendido
todas las instrucciones de seguridad.

P280  Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/méscara de proteccion.

P302+P352 EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: Lavar con abundante
agua.

P332+P313 En caso de irritacion cutanea: Consultar a un médico.

P305+P351+P338 EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Aclarar cuida-
dosamente con agua durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de
contacto, si lleva y resulta facil. Seguir aclarando.

P337+P313 Si persiste la irritacion ocular: Consultar a un médico.

P260  No respirar el polvo/el humo/el gas/la niebla/los vapores/el aero-
sol.

P304+P340 EN CASO DE INHALACION: Transportar a la persona al aire li-
bre y mantenerla en una posicién que le facilite la respiracion.

P314  Consultar a un médico en caso de malestar.

Publicacion de estas instrucciones de uso

11-2018

A suministrar sélo a dentistas y laboratorios dentales o bajo su autoriza-
cion.

Instrugées de utilizagao

Definicao
O COLTENE Lab-Putty hard é um putty elastomérico a ser usado no labora-
tério dentario.

Tipo de Material
Polisiloxano, elastémero activado por condensagao.

Indicagées

O COLTENE Lab-Putty hard foi concebido exclusivamente para aplicagao

extra-oral.

Foi concebido para a produgao de:

- Matrizes
Reprodugao, oclusao geral e amostras funcionais (gfpl), matriz para fixa-
¢ao de ganchos, dentaduras (p.ex. dentaduras parciais, parciais tempo-
rérias, retentores ortodoénticos, etc.), matriz para elaboragdo de masca-
ras gengivais COLTENE Gi-mask

- Modelos de restauragao (dentaduras inferiores com reentrancias pro-
fundas).

- Bloqueio de retengoes.

Almofada de carimbo de relevo para palato duro (molde)

Matriz de posicionamento labial /bucal.

Contra-indicagdes
Desde que o produto seja usado de acordo com as instru¢des, ndo sao co-
nhecidas contra-indicagoes.

Efeitos colaterais/interac¢des

Os polisiloxanos oferecem uma compatibilidade bioldgica 6ptima. Até ao
presente, nao ha conhecimento de reac¢ées nocivas ou efeitos secunda-
rios no pessoal de laboratério.

Dosagem

Meca o COLTENE Lab-Putty hard Base com
a colher de dosagem (retire excessos). Es-
palhe a quantidade medida na palma da
maéo. Para obter uma colher de base prima
uma vez a borda da colher. Doseie um fio
de COLTENE Lab-Putty Universal Activator
ao longo do diametro dos circulos.

Feche imediatamente o tubo apés uso.

Mistura

Dobre o material e massage com as pontas
dos dedos durante 45 segundos até obter
uma mistura homogénea e cinzenta.

>

Tempo de secagem

Min. 15 minutos a temperatura-ambiente; min. 7 minutos se usado a
37°C/98°F (banho-maria).

Uma mistura enérgica, temperaturas elevadas ou uma dosagem excessiva
do activador aceleram a secagem. Temperaturas baixas e uma dosagem
insuficiente do activador reduzem a velocidade de secagem.

Dosagem excessiva/insuficiente max.: 10%

Resisténcia a fervura
Se usado com acrilicos de polimerizagdo por calor, serd resistente ao calor.

Tempo de armazenagem

O COLTENE Lab-Putty hard tem os efeitos pretendidos, no minimo até a
data de validade indicada nos recipientes, se armazenado a
15-23°C/59-73°F e 50% de humidade relativa do ar.

Marcagao
A data de validade e nimero de sdo indicados na embalagem e cartu-
cho.

Dados técnicos
Tempo de mistura: 45s

Tempo de operacéo total: 120s
Tempo de operacéo total: 15 min

Dureza shore A: 920
Razéo mistura Putty : Activador: 169r.:03gr.

Condigoes de mistura:
O tempo de operagéo indicado baseia-se em medi¢des a uma temperatu-
ra-ambiente de 23°C/73°F e 50 % de humidade relativa.

Lab Putty Activator - Precaugoes
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Atencao

H315  Provoca irritagao cutanea.

H319  Provoca irritagao ocular grave.

H332  Nocivo por inalagdo.

H373  Pode afectar os 6rgaos ap6s exposicao prolongada ou repetida.

P202  N&o manuseie o produto antes de ter lido e percebido todas as
precaugdes de seguranga.

P280  Usar luvas de protegao/vestuario de prote¢do/ protegao ocu-

lar/ protecao facial.
P302+P352 SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM A PELE: Lavar abundante-

mente com agua.
P332+P313 Em caso de irritagdo cutanea: consulte um médico.
P305+P351+P338 SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM OS OLHOS: enxaguar
cuidadosamente com agua durante vérios minutos. Se usar len-
tes de contacto, retireas, se tal Ihe for possivel. Continuar a enxa-
guar.
P337+P313 Caso a irritagao ocular persista: consulte um médico.
P260 Nao respirar as poeiras/fumos/gases/névoas/vapores/aerossois.
P304+P340 EM CASO DE INALAGAOQ: retirar a pessoa para uma zona ao ar
livre e manté-la numa posicéo que nao dificulte a respiragao.
P314 Em caso de indisposicao, consulte um médico.
Data das instrugdes de utilizagao:
11-2018

Apenas fornecido a dentistas e laboratdrios dentarios ou de acordo com
instrugoes destes.

Gebruiksaanwijzing

Definitie
COLTENE Lab-Putty hard is een elastische kneedmassa voor gebruik in het
tandtechnische laboratorium.

Omschrijving
Polysiloxane, elastomeer van het type uitharding door condensatie.

Aanwijzingen

COLTENE Lab-Putty hard is enkel ontworpen voor extra-oraal gebruik.

Het is aangewezen als:

— matrijs
repro-, occlusie- en als functionele mal, als plaatshouder van klemmen
en kunsttanden (nl. bij partiéle prothesen, tijdelijke prothesen, ortho-
dontische apparaten enz.), als matrijs voor het tandvleesmasker
Colténe Gi-Mask

- werkmodel (bijv. onderkaakprothesen met diepe ondersnijdingen

- uitblokmateriaal

- stempel van het palatumreliéf

- matrijs voor beetwallen

Contra-indicaties
Bij gebruik zoals voorgeschreven, zijn er geen tegenaanwijzingen.

Neveneffekten /Interacties

Polysiloxanen hebben een zeer goede biologische biocompatibiliteit. Tot
heden zijn geen nadelige reacties of neveneffekten vastgesteld bij tand-
technici.

Dosering

Met de maatlepel COLTENE Lab-Putty hard
Basispasta doseren (overvolle maatlepels
afstrijken). Spreid de gedoseerde hoeveel-
heid in de palm van de hand. Druk de lepel-
rand zoveel maal in de massa overeenkom-
stig het aantal gekozen lepels basispasta.
Doseer een koorddikte colténe Lab-Putty
Universal Activator diagonaal tussen de af-
gedrukte lepelranden.

De tube na gebruik meteen sluiten.

Mengen

Sluit de activator in de basispasta en kneed
met de vingertoppen gedurende 45 secon-
den tot een homogene grijze massa.

>

Uithardingstijd

Min. 15 minuten bij kamertemperatuur; min. 7 minuten bij een tempera-
tuur van 37°C/98°F (waterbad). Intensief kneden; een hogere tempera-
tuur of overdoseren van activator versnellen de uitharding. Een lage tem-
peratuur en onderdoseren van activator vertragen de uitharding.

Max. overdosering/onderdosering: 10%

Houdbaarheid en bewaring

COLTENE Lab-Putty hard voldoet aan alle vermelde voorschriften tenmin-
ste tot de vervaldatum, die vermeld staat op de verpakking, en bij bewa-
ring tussen 15-23°C/59-73°F en in een relatieve vochtigheidsgraad van
50%.

Markering
De vervaldatum en lotnummer zijnvermeld op de verpakking en op
de container.

Technische data
Mengtijd: 45s

Totale verwerkingstijd: cal20s
Uithardingstijd: 15 min

Hardheid Shore A: 90
Mengverhouding Putty : Activator: 16,09r:0,3 gr.

Mengvoorwaarden
De genoteerde verwerkingstijden zijn gebaseerd op metingen bij een ka-
mertemperatuur van 23 °C/73 °F en bij een relatieve vochtigheid van 50 %.

Lab Putty Activator - Opmerking

O®

GHS07 GHS08

Waarschuwing

H315  Veroorzaakt huidirritatie.

H319  Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie.

H332  Schadelijk bij inademing.

H373  Kan schade aan organen veroorzaken bij langdurige of herhaal-

de blootstelling.

P202  Pas gebruiken nadat u alle veiligheidsvoorschriften gelezen en

begrepen heeft.

Beschermende handschoenen/beschermende kleding/oogbe-

scherming/gelaatsbescherming dragen.

P302+P352 BIJ CONTACT MET DE HUID: Met veel water wassen.

P332+P313 Bij huidirritatie: een arts raadplegen.

P305+P351+P338 BlJ CONTACT MET DE OGEN: voorzichtig afspoelen met
water gedurende een aantal minuten; contactlenzen verwijde-
ren, indien mogelijk; blijven spoelen.

P337+P313 Bij aanhoudende oogirritatie: een arts raadplegen.

P260  Stof/rook/gas/nevel/damp/spuitnevel niet inademen.

P304+P340 NA INADEMING: de persoon in de frisse lucht brengen en er-

voor zorgen dat deze gemakkelijk kan ademen.

Bij onwel voelen een arts raadplegen.

P280

P314

Uitgiftedatum
11-2018

Deze producten worden enkel geleverd aan tandart sen en tandtechni-
sche laboratoria of op hun aanwijzing.

Brugsanvisning

Definition
COLTENE Lab-Putty hard er en elastomer putty til brug i dental laboratori-
er.

Materialetype
Polysiloxane, kondensationstype elastomer.

Indikationer

COLTENE Lab-Putty hard er udelukkende designet til extra-oral applikati-

on.

Det er beregnet til produktion af:

- Matricer
Repro, okklusion og funktionsmenster, til fastgerelse af klammer, dental
proteser (f.eks. delproteser, midlertidige proteser, ortodontiske bgijler,
0.5.v.), model til gingivale masker COLTENE GI-Mask.

- Reparationsmodeller (proteser med dybe underskeeringer). Udblok-
ning.

- Form til fremstilling af relief i harde ganer.

- Labial/buccal fastgerelsesmodel.

Kontraindikationer
Forudsat at produktet bliver brugt som anvist, er der ingen kendte kontra-
indikationer.

Bivirkninger/Interaktion
Polysiloxane er biologisk kompatibelt. Der er indtil nu ikke set skadelige
reaktioner eller sekundaere virkninger hos laboratorieansatte.

Dosering

COLTENE Lab-Putty hard Base males ud
med maleskeen (det overskydende materi-
ale fiernes). Bred det afmalte materiale ud i
héandfladen. For hvert mal Base materiale
presses kanten af maleskeen ind i massen.
Derefter doseres en laeengde af COLTENE
Lab-Putty Universal Activator per cirkel dia-
meter. Luk tuben straks efter brug. Luk tu-
ben umiddelbart efter brug.

Blanding

Fold materialet og zlt det med fingerspid-
serne i 45 sekunder, indtil massen er homo-
gen og grélig i farve.

>

Haerdetid

Min. 15 minutter ved rumtemperatur, min. 7 minutter ved i 37°C/98°F
(vand bad). Intensiv blanding, heje temperaturer eller overdosering af acti-
vator ger haerdningen hurtigere. Lave temperaturer og underdosering af
activator ger haerdningen langsommere:

Max. overdosering/underdosering 10%

Koge-egenskaber
Materialet er garanteret varme resistent, nar det bruges med varme poly-
meriserings akryler.

Opbevaring

COLTENE Lab-Putty hard opfylder det beregnede formal indtil udlgbsdato,
som er afmaerket pa beholderne; nar det opbevares ved 15-23°C
/59-73°F og 50% relativ luftfugtighed.

Maerkning
Udlgbsdatoen og nummer [LOT er vist p& pakken og patronen.

Tekniske data

Blandetid: 455
Total arbejdstid: ca.120s
Heerdetid: 15 min
Shore A hardhed: 90

Blandingsratio Putty : Activator: 16,09:039

Blandings betingelser
Den nzevnte arbejdstid er baseret pa malinger ved 23°C/73 °F rum tempe-
ratur og 50 % relativ luftfugtighed.

Lab Putty Activator - Henvisning

GHS07 GHS08
Advarsel
H315  Forarsager hudirritation.
H319  Forarsager alvorlig gjenirritation.
H332  Farlig ved indanding.
H373  Kan forérsage organskader ved lzengerevarende eller gentagen
eksponering.
P202  Anvend ikke produktet, for alle advarsler er lzest og forstaet.
P280  Baer beskyttelseshandsker/beskyttelsestgj/ sjenbeskyttelse/an-

sigtsbeskyttelse

P302+P352 VED KONTAKT MED HUDEN: Vask med rigeligt vand.

P332+P313 Ved hudirritation: Seg leegehjaelp.

P305+P351+P338 VED KONTAKT MED @JNENE: Skyl forsigtigt med vand i
flere minutter. Fjern eventuelle kontaktlinser, hvis dette kan go-
res let. Fortsaet skylning.

P337+P313 Ved vedvarende gjenirritation: Seg laegehjzelp.

P260  Indéand ikke pulver/reg/gas/tage/damp/spray.

P304+P340 VED INDANDING: Flyt personen til et sted med frisk luft og
sorg for, at vejrtraekningen lettes.

P314  Seg laegehjzelp ved ubehag.

Udgivelsesdato

11-2018

Leveres kun til tandlzeger og dentallaboratorier, eller efter deres instruktio-
ner.

Bruksanvisning

Definition
COLTENE Lab-Putty hard &r en elastomer putty fér anvandning i dentalla-
boratorium.

Materialtyp
Polysiloxan, kondendsationshardande elastomer.

Anviandningsomrade

COLTENE Lab-Putty hard &r uteslutande bestdmt for extraoral anvandning.

Det ér forutsett for tillverkning av:

- matriser, repro-, ocklusions- och funktions-matriser, for fastsattande av
klammer, for gingivatackning (COLTENE Gi-Mask),

- reparationsmodeller,

- blockering,

- gompapillstamplar,

- bettvallar

Kontraindikationer
Vid anvéndning i avsett andamal inga bekant.

Bi- och vaxelverkninggar
Polysiloxan uppvisar en mycket god biologisk kompabilitet. Hittills &r inga
skadliga bi- och véxelverningar bekanta hos laboratoriepersonal.

Dosering

Dosera COLTENE Lab-Putty hard Base med
mattskeden (stryk av 6verflodigt material).
Bred ut den doserade mangden i handfla-
tan. Skedranden trycks in i base materialet
en gang per mattsked. For varje mattskeds-
ring doseras en ldngd COLTENE Lab-Putty
Universalactivator.

Tillslut tuben genast efter bruk!

Blandning

>

Vik ihop materialet och knada med finger-
topparna i max 45 s, tills man har en homo-
gen, grafargadblandning.

Héardningstid

Vid rumstemperatur min. 15 minuter; vid 37°C /98°F (vattenbad) min. 7
minuter. Intensiv blandning, hdga temperaturer eller 6verdosering av akti-
vatorn paskyndar hérdingen. Ldga temperaturer och underdosering av
aktivatorn férdréjer hardingen.

Max. 6ver- och underdosering: 10%

Kokbar
Varmebestandighet garanteras vid bearbetning av varmpolymerisater.

Hallbarhet och lagring

COLTENE Lab-Putty uppfyller sitt avsedda andamal till det forfallodatum,
som aterfinns pa forpackningen, vid lagring vid mellan 15-23°C/59-73°F
och 50 % relativ luftfuktighet.

Markering
Forfallodatum och [LOT-nr befinner sig pé férpackningen.

Tekniska data

Blandningstid: 45s
Total bearbetningstid: ca.120s
Stelningstid: 15 min
Shore A héardhet: 90

Blandn. férhéllande Putty :

Aktivator Blandningsvillkor: 1609:039g

Den angivna bearbetningstiden beror pd métningar vid 23°C/73°F och
50% relativ luftfuktighet.

Lab Putty Activator - Anmérkningar

GHS07 GHS08
Varning
H315  lIrriterar huden.

H319  Orsakar allvarlig 6gonirritation.
H332  Skadligt vid inandning.
H373  Kan orsaka organskador genom lang eller upprepad exponering.

P202  Anvénd inte produkten innan du har last och forstatt sakerhets-

anvisningarna.

Anvand skyddshandskar/skyddsklader/6gonskydd/ ansikts-

skydd.

P302+P352 VID HUDKONTAKT: Tvdtta med mycket vatten.

P332+P313 Vid hudirritation: Sok lakarhjalp.

P314  Sok lakarhjélp vid obehag.

P305+P351+P338 VID KONTAKT MED OGONEN: Skdlj forsiktigt med vat-
ten i flera minuter. Ta ur eventuella kontaktlinser om det gar latt.
Fortstt att skolja.

P337+P313 Vid bestdende Ggonirritation: Sok lakarhjalp.

P260  Inandas inte damm/rék/gaser/dimma/angor/sprej.

P304+P340 VID INANDNING: Flytta personen till frisk luft och se till att

andningen underlattas.

Sok lakarhjélp vid obehag.

P280

P314

Bruksanvisningen utgiven
11-2018

Far endast utlamnas till tandldkare och dentallab eller i dessas uppdrag.

Bruksanvisning

Definisjon
COLTENE Lab-Putty hard er en elastomerisk putty som brukes pa dentalla-
boratoriet.

Materialtype
Polysiloksan, K-silikonelastomer.

Indikasjoner

COLTENE Lab-Putty hard er kun ment brukt til ekstraorale anvendelser.

Den er laget for tilvirkning av:

- Matrise
Reproduksjon, generell okklusjon og funksjonelt menster (gfp), matrise
for posisjonering med klemmer, tannproteser (altsa delvise tannprote-
ser, midlertidige tannproteser, ortodontiske beyler osv.), matrise for &
lage gingival maske med COLTENE Gi-Mask.

- Reparasjonsmodeller (nedre tannprotese med dype underkutt)

- Utblokkeringer

- Lindring av hard gane (form)

- Labial/bukkal posisjoneringsmatrise

Kontraindikasjoner
Det finnes ingen kjente kontraindikasjoner, forutsatt at produktet brukes i
samsvar med bruksanvisningen.

Bivirkninger/interaksjoner

Polysiloksaner har svaert god biologisk kompatibilitet. Hittil er det ikke
oppdaget skadelige virkninger eller sekundaereffekter pé laboratorietekni-
kere.

Dosering

Mal opp basen til COLTENE Lab-Putty hard
med maéleskjeen (fiern eventuelt oversky-
tende). Spre oppmaélt mengde i handflaten.
For hver skje med base trykkes skjeens kant
ned i massen en gang. Doser en lengde
med COLTENE Lab-Putty-universalaktivator
per sirkeldiameter.

Lukk tuben umiddelbart etter bruk.

Blanding

Brett materialet og kna med fingertuppene
i 45 s til det oppstar en homogen, gra blan-
ding.

>

Herdetid

Min. 15 min ved romtemperatur, min. 7 minutter ved 37 °C / 98 °F (vann-
bad).

Intensiv blanding, hgye temperaturer eller overdosering av aktivator vil
gjore at herdeprosessen gar raskere.

Lave temperaturer og underdosering av aktivatoren gjer at herdeproses-
sen gar saktere.

Maks. overdosering/ underdosering: 10 %
Kokebestandighet

Varmebestandigheten ved bruk med varmepolymerisasjonsakryl garante-
res.

Holdbarhet og oppbevaring

COLTENE Lab-Putty hard oppfyller det tiltenkte formalet minst til utlopsda-
to som er angitt pa beholderne ved temperaturer pa 15-23 °C/59-73 °F og
50 % relativ luftfuktighet.

Merking
Utlepsdato og [LOT-nummer er angitt pa forpakning og patron.

Tekniske data

Blandetid: 45s
Total virketid: 120s
Herdetid: 15 min
Shore A-hardhet: 90

Blandeforhold mellom putty og aktivator: 1609:03g

Blandebetingelser:
Den angitte virketiden er basert pa mélinger ved romtemperatur pa 23 °C/
73 °F og 50 % relativ luftfuktighet.

Lab Putty-aktivator - forholdsregler

K

GHS07 GHS08
Advarsel
H315  Irriterer huden.
H319  Giralvorlig gyeirritasjon.
H332  Farlig ved innanding.
H373  Kan forérsake organskader ved langvarig eller gjentatt ekspone-
ring.
P202  Skal ikke handteres for alle advarsler er lest og oppfattet.
P280  Benytt vernehansker / verneklzer / vernebriller / ansiktsskjerm.

P302+P352 VED HUDKONTAKT: Vask med mye sape og vann.

P332+P313 Ved hudirritasjon: Sok legehjelp.

P305+P351+P338 VED KONTAKT MED @YNENE: Skyll forsiktig med vann i
flere minutter. Fjern eventuelle kontaktlinser dersom dette en-
kelt lar seg gjore. Fortsett skyllingen.

P337+P313 Ved vedvarende gyeirritasjon: Sek legehjelp.

P260  Ikke inndnd stev/reyk/gass/take/damp/aerosoler.

P304-+P340 VED INNANDING: Flytt personen til frisk luft og serg for at ved-
kommende har en stilling som letter andedrettet.

P314  Sek legehjelp ved ubehag.

Utgivelsesdato:

11-2018

Leveres kun til tannleger og dentallaboratorier eller pa deres vegne.

Kéyttoohje

Ominaisuudet
COLTENE Lab-putty hard on hammaslaboratorioiden kayttoon tarkoitettu
elastomeerinen putty-materiaali.

Materiaalityyppi
Polysiloksaani, K-silikoni, silikonielastomeeri.

Kayttotarkoitus

COLTENE Lab-Putty on tarkoitettu ainoastaan extraoraaliseen kayttoon

seuraaviin kayttotarkoituksiin:

- erilaiset indeksit: rankojen ja osaproteesien satulat, valiaikaiset protee-
sit, ortodonttiset kojeet, Gi-Mask -keinoien

- proteesihampaiden suojaus/ eristys kyvetoinnissa

- korjausmallit (alaleuan proteesit, joissa voimakas allemeno)

- allemenojen poisto

- kovan suulaen kevennys

Kontraindikaatiot
Tarkoituksenmukaisessa kédytossa ei ole esiintynyt kontraindikaatioita.

Sivuvaikutukset seka yk ikutukset muid ineiden kanssa
Polysiloksaanit ovat erittdin hyvin siedettyja. Tdhdn mennessa tuotteen
kéyttajilla ei ole esiintynyt haitallisia sivu- tai yhteisvaikutuksia.

Annostelu

Mittaa Lab-Putty hard -perusmassaa annos-
telulusikalla (poista ylimaarat). Levita pe-
rusmassa kddelle ja paina jokaista lusikallis-
ta kohti yksi annostelulusikan jélki mas-
saan. Annostele Coltene Lab-Putty Univer-
sal Activatoria lusikan jaljen halkaisijalle yk-
si viiva per lusikan jélki.

Sulje tuubi heti annostelun jalkeen.

Sekoitus

Taittele ja sekoita sormenpiilld noin 45 se-
kuntia, kunnes materiaali on koostumuk-
seltaan tasaista ja variltddn harmaata.

>

Kovettumisaika

Min. 15 minuuttia huoneenldamméssa. Min. 7 min, jos materiaali kovete-
taan 37 °C vedessa.

Intensiivinen sekoittaminen, korkea lampdtila ja aktivaattorin yliannostus
nopeuttavat kovettumista.

Matala lampdétila ja aktivaattorin aliannostus vastaavasti hidastavat kovet-
tumista.

Maks. yli- tai aliannostus: 10%

Kuumentaminen
Materiaali kestaa kuumuutta kuumapolymeroitujen akrylaattien yhteydes-
sa.

Sailyvyys ja varastointi

Oikein varastoituna (15-23°C, suhteellinen ilmankosteus 50 %) COLTENE
Lab-Putty hard soveltuu tarkoituksenmukaiseen kaytto6n véhintaan vii-
meiseen kayttopaivaan asti, joka on merkitty pakkauksiin.

Huom!
Luovutetaan vain hammaslaakareille tai heiddn maarayksestaan.

Merkinnat
Viimeinen kayttopaiva seki [LOT-tuotantonumero on merkitty pakkauksiin
seka ampulleihin.

Tekniset tiedot
Sekoitusaika: 45s

Kokonaistyoskentelyaika: 120s
Kovettumisaika: 15 min

Shore-kovuus A: 90
Sekoitussuhde putty/aktivaattori: 1609:03g

Sekoitusolosuhteet
Mittaukset on suoritettu 23 °C huoneen lampétilassa ja 50 %:n suhteellises-
sa ilmankosteudessa.

Lab Putty Activator - Varoitukset

X

GHS07 GHS08
Varoitus
H315  Arsyttas ihoa.
H319  Arsyttas voimakkaasti silmia.
H332  Haitallista hengitettyna.
H373  Saattaa vahingoittaa elimia pitkaaikaisessa tai toistuvassa altistu-

misessa.

P202
P280

Lue varoitukset huolellisesti ennen kasittelya.

Kayta suojakasineitd / suojavaatetusta/silmiensuojainta/kasvon-

suojainta.

P302+P352 JOS KEMIKAALIA JOUTUU IHOLLE: Pese runsaalla vedella.

P332+P313 Jos ilmenee ihodrsytysta: Hakeudu ladkariin.

P305+P351+P338 JOS KEMIKAALIA JOUTUU SILMIIN: Huuhdo huolellisesti
vedelld usean minuutin ajan. Poista piilolinssit, jos sen voi tehda
helposti. Jatka huuhtomista.

P337+P313 Jos silma-arsytys jatkuu: Hakeudu laakariin.

P260  Al4 hengita polya/savua/kaasua/sumua/hdyryd/suihketta.

P304+P340 JOS KEMIKAALIA ON HENGITETTY: Siirrd henkilo raittiiseen il-
maan ja varmista vaivaton hengitys.

P314  Hakeudu laékariin, jos ilmenee pahoinvointia.

Kéyttoohjeen paivays

11-2018
OBnyieg xprione
Oplopog

To COLTENE Lab-Putty hard givai éva ehactopepéc maxUppeuoTo LAIKO yia
XPron 0TO 0SOVTOTEXVIKO EPYACTHPIO.

Tomog uAikou
MoAucho&avn, ehacTopePEG TTONUMEPI{OPEVO HE avTISpAon CUMTUKVW-
ong.

Evdeigeig

To COLTENE Lab-Putty hard givat oxediaopévo amokAeIOTIKA yia eEwoTo-

HATIKH EQOPHOYH.

‘Exel OXeSIA0TE( YA TNV KATAOKEUT TWV MTAPAKATW:

- Khedia
KAeld1d avamapaywyng, amoTumipaTta Twv CUYKAEICEWV Kal AEITOUpYL-
Kd amotuniwpata (gfp), amoTunwpata yia Epyacies e AyKioTpa, TEXVN-
TG 050VTOOTOIKIEC (TT.X. HEPIKEC OSOVTOOTOIXIES, TTPOOWPIVEG HEPIKEG
odovtooTolyie, 0pBodOVTIKA Hnxavipata S1atripnong amoTeAéOHATOG,
KAL), KAEWSI1A yla TV KaTtaokeur oulaiwv packwv COLTENE Gi-Mask.

- AlopBwTikd ekpayeia (KdTw 0dovTOOTOIKiEG Pe BaBIEC UTTOOKAPES)

- Anahoipr| ecoxwv (block-outs)

- Amotunwpata avakoU@long oKANpAg UTEpWag (EKpayeia)

— [POCTOMIOKA/TTAPEIOKA KAEISIA EUPPAKTIKWV UNKWV

Avtevéeielg
E@OooV To TPOIOV XENOIHOTIOLETAl CUPPWVA UE TIG EVOEIEEIS Kal TIC 0dnyi-
£¢ XPrioNg Tou, Kapia avtévdeln Sev eival yvwoTtn.

AvemBUpnTeg evépyeieg / ANNnAemSpacelg

Ot mohuoho&aveg éxouv TOAD kaAr BlooupPatdtnta. Méxpl orjpepa Sev
£X0LV YiVEl YVWOTEG aVeMBUPNTEC AVTISPAOELS 1} TTAPEVEPYELEG OTO EPYa-
OTNPLAKO TIPOCWTIIKO.

Aocoloyia

Metpriote tn Baon COLTENE Lab-Putty hard
He T pedovpa (apaipéoTe TUXOV TepicoEla
UAIKOU). ATTAWOTE TN HETPNHEVN TTOCOTNTA
oV MaAdun Tou xeptov. MNa kabe peovpa
Bdong, méote 10 Xeidog NG pefovpag pia
@opd péoa otn pala. AOCOHETPAOTE éva
prikog evepyorointy COLTENE Lab-Putty
Universal Activator ava SIQpeTpo KUKAOU.
KAgiote To owAnvaplo apéowg HETa T
xerion.

Avapeién

AmAWOTE TO UNIKO Katl "(UpWoTe" pe Ta
dkpa Twv SakTUAWV yla 45 SeutepoAenTta,
HéXpL va dnuioupynBei éva opoloyevég
Helypa XpWHATOG YKPL.

>

Xpovog miéng

EAGY. Xpovog 15 Aemtd o€ Beppokpacia dwuatiou, eNAy. xpovog 7 Aemtd
dtav xpnotponolgital otoug 37 °C (udatéAouTPO).

‘Evtovn avdpei€n, upnAég Beppokpacieg 1) peyahutepn oon evepyomoln-
T a0 TNV KAVOVIKH EMTAXUVOUV TOV TTONUHEPIOHO.

XapnAég Beppokpacieg Kat pIKpOTEPN SOON EVEPYOTIOINTH A6 TNV KAVOVI-
KN eMPBPadUvouV Tov TONUHEPIOHO.

Méylotn amokAion TTPo¢ Ta MAvw/KATw amoé Ty Kavovikr Socoloyia: 10%

Avvatétnta Bpacpol
H avtoxn otn BepudtnTa dtav xpnoipomnoleitat pe Beppomolupept{dpeva
aKPUAIKA givat eyyunpévn.

Aapkeia Lwng kat UAagn

To COLTENE Lab-Putty hard ekmAnpwvel Toug mPOTEIVOUEVOUG YU QUTO
OKOTIOUG TOUNAXIOTOV HEXPL TNV nuepopnvia ARENG mou avaypdgetat
OTOUC TIEPIEKTEG TOU, 6TV YUAACOETAL Ot Beppokpacia 15 - 23 °C kat OXETI-
Kr vypacia 50%.

Emonpavon
H nuepounvia Aéng kat o aplBpog maptidag avaypdagovtal oTn ou-
oKevaoia Kal otn euotyya.

TeXVIKA XAPAKTNPIGTIKA

Xpdvoc avdueiéne: 45 Seut.
ZUVOAIKOG XPOVOG epyaaiac: 120 Sevt.
Xpovog mgng: 15 Nemt@l
ZkAnpotnta Shore A: 90
Avaloyia avapeigng Putty : Activator: 1609:039

TuvOnkeg avapeéng:
O Snhwpévog xpovog epyaciog Baciletal oe PETPAOEIG Ot Beppokpacia
Swpatiov 23°C Kat GXETIKN vypacia 50%.

Lab Putty Activator - lMpog@ulageig
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Mpoooxn

H315  TMpokahei epeBiopod Tou Séppatoc.

H319  TMpokahei coPapd o@BANUIKO epeBIOPO.

H332  EmPBAapég o mepimtwaon €lomvong.

H373  Mmopei va mpokahéoet BAAPEG 0Ta 6pyava UOTEPA amd mMapaTe-
Tapévn f emavelAnupévn ékBeon.

P202  Mnv To XPNOIPOTIOIACETE TIPIV SIBACETE KAl KATAVONOETE TIG
odnyieg mpopUuAagng.

P280 Na popdTe TPOOTATEUTIKA YAVTIA/ TTPOOTATEUTIKA EVEUpATA / pié-

00 ATOMIKIAG TPOOTACIAG yia Ta HATIa/ To TPOoWTTO.

P302+P352 ZE MEPINTQZH ENAOHE ME TO AEPMA: MAUvTE pe dpBovo ve-
Po.

P332+P313 Edv mapatnpnBei epebiopog tou dépuatog: TupPBouleubei-
Te/Emoke@Beite yiatpo.

P305+P351+P338 ZE MEPINTQXH EMNADHX ME TA MATIA: Zem\Uvete mpo-
OEKTIKA HE VEPO YIa aPKETA AemTd. Edv umdpyouv pakoi emagrc,
aAPAIPEDTE TOUG, EPOCOV Eival EVKONO. ZUVEXIOTE va EEMAEVETE.

P337+P313 Edv Sev unoxwpei 0 0@OaAuIKOG epeBIONAG: TupBouleuBEi-

e/ EmokepOeite ylatpo.

Mnv avanvéete okovn/avabupidoeic/aépla/otayovidia/atuove/

EKVEQWHOATA.

P304+P340 XE MEPINTQXH EIZNNOHX: Metagépate Tov mabovta oTov Ka-

Bapd aépa kat aprioTe Tov va EKoupacTEi e 0TAoN oL SlEVKO-

AUvel T avamnvory.

TupPouleuBeite / EmokepOeite yiatpo dv aiobavOeite adiobe-

oia.

P260

P314



Lab-Putty hard

Hpepopnvia ékdoong:
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Mapéxetal HOVo og 050VTIATPOUG KAl 0OSOVTOTEXVIKA EPYACTHPIA 1 KATOTIV
EVTONNG QUTWV.

Instructiuni de utilizare

Definitie
COLTENE Lab-Putty hard este un putty elastomeric pentru utilizare in labo-
ratorul dentar.

Tipul materialului
Polisiloxan, elastomer de condensare.

Indicatii

COLTENE Lab-Putty hard este destinat exclusiv pentru aplicare extraorala.
A fost conceput pentru fabricarea urmatoarelor elemente:

- Matrici

Reproducerea ocluziei generale si a miscarilor functionale (gfp), matrice
ca punct de reper pentru fixarea aparatelor dentare, a dintilor proteze-
lor (de ex. proteze partiale, lucréri partiale temporare, aparate de con-
tentie ortodontica etc.), matrice pentru confectionarea mastilor gingi-
vale COLTENE Gi-Mask.

Modele pentru reparatii (proteze inferioare cu zone de retentie profun-
de)

Eliminarea zonelor retentive

- Replica reliefului palatului dur (model)

- Matrice pentru pozitionare labiald/bucala

Contraindicatii
Dacé produsul este utilizat conform indicatiilor, nu exista contraindicatii
cunoscute.

Efecte secundare / Interactiuni

Polisiloxanii au o compatibilitate biologica foarte buna. Pana acum nu se
cunosc reactii nocive sau efecte secundare asupra personalului de labora-
tor.

Dozare

Masurati COLTENE Lab-Putty hard Base cu
lingura de masurat (indepartati excesul).
Intindeti cantitatea masuratd pe palma
mainii. Pentru fiecare lingura de Bazd apa-
sati marginea lingurii o data in masa. Dozati
o lungime de COLTENE Lab-Putty Universal
Activator per diametru circular.

Inchideti tubul imediat dupa utilizare.

Amestecarea

>

Impéturiti materialul si frimantati-l cu var-
ful degetelor timp de 45 de secunde pana
cand se obtine un amestec omogen, de cu-
loare gri.

Timpul de priza

Min. 15 minute la temperatura camerei; min. 7 minute cand se utilizeaza la
37°C/98°F (baie de apa).

Amestecarea intensiva, temperaturile inalte sau supradozarea activatoru-
lui grdbesc procesul de priza.

Temperaturile reduse si subdozarea activatorului incetinesc procesul de
priza.

Supradozarea/subdozarea max.: 10%

Capacitatea de fierbere
Rezistenta la caldura atunci cand se utilizeaza impreuna cu acrilati cu poli-
merizare la caldurd este garantata.

Termen de valabilitate si depozitare

COLTENE Lab-Putty hard indeplineste scopul pentru care este destinat cel
putin pana la data expirarii care este inscrisa pe recipiente, daca se pastrea-
za la 15-23°C/59-73°F si la o umiditate relativa a aerului de 50%.

Marcaj
Data expirarii si numarul [LOT] sunt inscrise pe ambalaj si pe cartus.

Date tehnice

Timp de amestecare: 45s
Timp total de lucru: 120s
Timp de priza: 15 min
Duritatea Shore A: 90

Raportul de amestecare Putty : Activator: 1609:03g

Conditii de amestecare:
Timpul de lucru mentionat se bazeaza pe masuratori la o temperatura a
camerei de 23°C/73°F si la o umiditate relativa de 50%.

Lab Putty Activator - Precautii
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Avertisment

H315  Provoaca iritarea pielii.

H319  Provoaca o iritare grava a ochilor.

H332  Nocivin caz de inhalare.

H373  Poate provoca leziuni ale organelor in caz de expunere prelungi-

ta sau repetata.
P202 A nuse manipula decat dupa ce au fost citite si intelese toate
masurile de securitate .
Purtati manusi de protectie/imbracaminte de protectie/echipa-
ment de protectie a ochilor/ echipament de protectie a fetei.
P302+P352 IN CAZ DE CONTACT CU PIELEA: spalati cu mults apa.
P332+P313 In caz de iritare a pielii: consultati medicul.
P305+P351+P338IN CAZ DE CONTACT CU OCHIl: Clatiti cu atentie cu apa
timp de mai multe minute. Scoateti lentilele de contact, daca es-
te cazul si daca acest lucru se poate face cu usurinta. Continuati
sa clatiti.
P337+P313 Daca iritarea ochilor persista: consultati medicul.
P260  Nuinspirati praful/fumul/gazul/ceata/vaporii/spray-ul.
P304+P340 IN CAZ DE INHALARE: transportati persoana la aer liber si
mentineti-o intr-o pozitie confortabild pentru respiratie.
Consultati medicul, daca nu va simtiti bine.

P280

P314

Data publicarii:
11-2018

Furnizat numai medicilor stomatologi si laboratoarelor dentare sau la indi-
catia acestora.

[_PL_|

Instrukcja uzycia

Definicja
COLTENE Lab-Putty hard jest elastomerowa masa putty do stosowania
w laboratorium dentystycznym.

Rodzaj materiatu
Polisiloksan, elastomer typu kondensacyjnego.

Wskazania
Masa COLTENE Lab-Putty hard jest przeznaczona wytacznie do stosowania
poza jama ustna.
Jest ona przeznaczona do wykonywania:
- matryc
Matryca do odtwarzania, do wykonywania wzorcéw zwarciowych oraz

czynnosciowych (gfp), matryca jako pozycjoner dla klamer, zebow w
protezie (np. protezy czesciowe, tymczasowe czeéciowe, klamry orto-
dontyczne itp.), matryca do wykonywania masek dzigstowych COLTENE
Gi-Mask.

- modeli naprawczych (protezy dolne z gtebokimi podcieniami)

- blokowania podcieni

- stempli podniebienia twardego (odlew)

- matrycy pozycjonujacej wargowej/policzkowej

Przeciwwskazania
W przypadku stosowania produktu zgodnie z zaleceniami brak jest zna-
nych przeciwwskazan do jego stosowania.

Dziatania niepozad / Oddziatywanie z innymi srodkami
Polisiloksany charakteryzuja sie bardzo dobra biokompatybilnoscig. Do-
tychczas nie stwierdzono szkodliwego dziatania ani efektow ubocznych u
personelu laboratoryjnego.

Dawkowanie

tyzeczka do odmierzenia odmierzy¢ baze
COLTENE Lab-Putty hard (usuna¢ nadmiar).
Rozsmarowa¢ odmierzong ilos¢ na dfoni.
Dla kazdej tyzeczki bazy jednokrotnie wci-
sna¢ krawedz tyzeczki. Odmierzy¢ jedng
dtugos¢ pasma aktywatora COLTENE Lab-
-Putty Universal na srednice kota.
Natychmiast po uzyciu zamknac¢ tube.

Mieszanie

Ztozy¢ mase i ugniatac koniuszkami palcow
przez 45 sekund, az do otrzymania jedno-
rodnej mieszaniny w szarym kolorze.

>

Czas wigzania

Min. 15 minut w temperaturze pokojowej; min. 7 minut w przypadku sto-
sowania w temperaturze 37 °C/98°F (kapiel wodna).

Intensywne mieszanie, wysokie temperatury lub zwigkszenie ilosci akty-
watora przyspieszajg proces wigzania.

Niskie temperatury lub zmniejszenie ilosci aktywatora spowalniaja proces
wigzania.

Max. zwigkszenie ilo$ci /zmniejszenie ilosci: 10%

Mozliwos¢ wygotowywania
Zagwarantowana jest odporno$¢ na wysokie temperatury w przypadku
stosowania z akrylami polimeryzujacymi na goraco.

Okres przydatnosci do uzycia i przechowywanie

COLTENE Lab-Putty hard mozna uzywac zgodnie z przeznaczeniem co
najmniej do terminu wazno$ci podanego na opakowaniach, w przypadku
przechowywania w temperaturach 15-23°C/59-73°F i przy wilgotnosci
wzglednej powietrza 50%.

Oznakowanie
Termin waznosci i numer serii sg podane na opakowaniu i wktadzie.

Dane techniczne
Czas mieszania: 45s

Catkowity czas pracy: 120s
Czas wigzania: 15 min

Twardo$é¢ Shore A: 90
Proporcje mieszania Putty : Aktywator: 16,09:03g

Warunki mieszania:
Podany czas pracy opiera sie na pomiarach przeprowadzonych w tempera-
turze pokojowej 23 °C/73 °F i przy wzglednej wilgotnosci 50%.

Aktywator Lab Putty - srodki ostroznosci

O®
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Ostrzezenie

H315  Dziata draznigco na skore.

H319  Dziata draznigco na oczy.

H332  Dziata szkodliwie w nastepstwie wdychania.

H373  Moze powodowac uszkodzenie narzagddw poprzez dtugotrwate
lub narazenie powtarzane.

P202 Nie uzywac przed zapoznaniem sig i zrozumieniem wszystkich
Srodkow bezpieczenstwa.

P280  Stosowac rekawice ochronne/odziez ochronna/ochrone oczu/

ochrone twarzy.
P302+P352 W PRZYPADKU KONTAKTU ZE SKORA: Umy¢ duza iloscia wody.
P332+P313 W przypadku wystapienia podraznienia skory: Zasiegna¢ po-
rady/zgtosic sie pod opieke lekarza.
P305+P351+P338 W PRZYPADKU DOSTANIA SIE DO OCZU: Ostroznie ptu-
ka¢ woda przez kilka minut. Wyja¢ soczewki kontaktowe, jezeli sa
i mozna je tatwo usuna¢. Nadal ptukac.
P337+P313 W przypadku utrzymywania sie dziatania draznigcego na
oczy: Zasiegna¢ porady/zgtosic sie pod opieke lekarza.
P260  Nie wdychac pytu/dymu/gazu/mgty/par/rozpylonej cieczy.
P304+P340 W PRZYPADKU DOSTANIA SIE DO DROG ODDECHOWYCH: wy-
prowadzi¢ lub wynies¢ poszkodowanego na swieze powietrze i
zapewni¢ mu warunki do swobodnego oddychania.
W przypadku ztego samopoczucia zasiegnac porady/zgtosic sie
pod opieke lekarza.

P314

Data sporzadzenia informacji:
11-2018

Sprzedaz wytacznie lekarzom dentystom i laboratoriom dentystycznym
lub na ich polecenie.

Naudojimo instrukcijos

Apibrézimas
,COLTENE Lab-Putty hard” yra elastomeriné pagrindiné medziaga, skirta
naudoti odontologijos laboratorijoje.

Medziagos tipas
Polisiloksanas, kondensacinio tipo silikono elastomeras.

Indikacijos

,COLTENE Lab-Putty hard” sukurta iSimtinai ekstraoraliniam naudojimui.

Ji sukurta gaminti:

- Matrica
Reprodukcija, bendri okliuzijos ir funkciniai modeliai (gfp), matrica Zie-
dy pozicionavimui, danty protezai (t. y. daliniai protezai, laikini daliniai
protezai, ortodontiniai fiksatoriai ir t. t.), matrica ,COLTENE Gi-Mask”
danty imitacijai gaminti.

- Taisymo modelius (apatiniy danty protezus su giliomis neigiamomis ni-
Somis)

- Blokavimus

- Kietojo gomurio reljefo atspaudus (3ablonus)

- Lapy / burnos pozicionavimo matrica

Kontraindikacijos
Néra zinomy kontraindikacijy, jei gaminys naudojamas, kaip nurodyta.

Salutinis poveikis / saveikos

Polisiloksanai pasizymi labai geru biologiniu suderinamumu. Iki $iol néra
Zinoma apie zalingas reakcijas ar antrinj poveikj laboratorijos specialis-
tams.

Dozavimas

Pamatuokite ,COLTENE Lab-Putty hard” pa-
grindg matavimo samteliu (pasalinkite per-
tekliy). Paskleiskite pamatuotg kiekj ant
delno. Kiekvienai pagrindo dozei jspauskite
po vieng samtelio kradto atspauda. Per kie-
kvieno samtelio atspaudo skersmenj i3-
spauskite atitinkamo ilgio COLTENE
sLab-Putty Activator” doze.

P doje nedelsdami uzkimski
le.

tabe-

Maisymas

Sulenkite medziaga ir minkykite pirsty ga-
lais 45 sekundes, kol susidarys vienodas
pilkos spalvos misinys.

>

Kietéjimo laikas

Min. 15 minuciy kambario temperattroje; min. 7 minutes, kai naudojama
37 °C / 98 °F temperatiroje (vandens vonelé).

Intensyvus maiSymas, auksta temperatra arba per didelis aktyvatoriaus
kiekis paspartina kietinimo procesa.

Zema temperatQra ir per mazas aktyvatoriaus kiekis sulétina kietinimo
procesa.

Maks. per didelis / per mazas kiekis: 10 %

Atsparumas kars¢iui
Kai naudojama kartu su karscio polimerizacijos akrilu, atsparumas karsciui
garantuojamas.

jimo trukme ir laiky
,COLTENE Lab-Putty hard” atitinka paskirtj bent iki galiojimo laiko, pazy-
méto ant indeliy, pabaigos laikant 15-23 °C/59-73 °F temperataroje esant
50 % santykiniam oro drégnumui.

Zyméjimas
Galiojimo laikas ir [LOT] numeris nurodyti ant pakuotés ir kasetés.

Techniniai duomenys
MaiSymo trukmeé: 45s.

Bendra darbo laikas: 120s.
Kietéjimo laikas: 15 min.

Soro A kietumas: 90
Pagrindinés medziagos : aktyvatoriaus
maisymo santykis:

16,09:03g
Maisymo salygos:
Nurodytas darbo laikas yra paremtas matavimais, atliktais esant 23 °C /

73 °F kambario temperatarai ir 50 % santykiniam oro drégnumui.

»Lab Putty” aktyvatorius - atsargumo priemonés
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Ispéjimas

H315  Dirgina oda.

H319  Sukelia smarky akiy dirginima.

H332  Kenksminga jkvépus.

H373  Gali pakenkti organams, jeigu medziaga veikia ilgai arba kartoti-
nai.

P202 Nenaudoti, jeigu neperskaityti ar nesuprasti visi saugos jspéji-
mai.

P280  Mavéti apsaugines pirstines/dévéti apsauginius drabuzius/nau-

doti akiy (veido) apsaugos priemones.

P302+P352 PATEKUS ANT ODOS: plauti dideliu vandens kiekiu.

P332+P313 Jei akiy dirginimas nepraeina: kreiptis j gydytoja.

P305+P351+P338 PATEKUS | AKIS: atsargiai plauti vandeniu kelias minu-
tes. ISimti kontaktinius lesius, jeigu jie yra ir jeigu lengvai galima
tai padaryti. Toliau plauti akis.

P337+P313 Jei akiy dirginimas nepraeina: kreiptis j gydytoja.

P260  Nejkvépti dulkiy/damy/dujy/rako/gary/aerozolio.

P304+P340 |KVEPUS: I3nesti nukentéjusjjj j gryna ora; jam bitina patogi
padétis, leidzianti laisvai kvépuoti.

P314  Pasijutus blogai, kreiptis j gydytoja.

I5leidimo data:

11-2018

Tiekiama tik odontologams ir odontologijos laboratorijoms arba jy nuro-
dymu.

Navod k pouziti

Popis
COLTENE Lab-Putty hard je elastomerni tmel pro pouziti v zubni laboratofi.

Typ materialu
Polysiloxan, elastomer kondenzacniho typu.

Indikace

COLTENE Lab-Putty hard je navrzen vylu¢né pro extraoralni pouziti.

Je koncipovén pro vyrobu:

- Kli¢a
Reprodukce, zéznam okluze a funkéni model (gfp), kli¢ pro umisténi
spon, umélych zubii (tj. pro vyrobu &aste¢nych snimatelnych nahrad,
provizornich néahrad, ortodontickych retainérd atd.), klic pro vyrobu
chranict dasni COLTENE Gi-Mask.

- Opravy modelli (dolni snimatelné ndhrady s hlubokymi podsekfivina-
mi)

- Vykryvani voskem

- Prvku pro odleh¢eni na tvrdém patie (forma)

- Kli¢d pro labiaIni/bukalni mezernik

Kontraindikace
Pokud bude vyrobek pouzivan podle pokyn(, nejsou znamy zadné kontra-
indikace.

Nesad. 1

i acinky /i e

Polysiloxany se vyznacuji velmi dobrou biologickou kompatibilitou. Az do
dnesni doby nejsou zndmy zadné skodlivé tcinky nebo sekundarni tcinky
na laboratorni personal.

Davkovani

Vyméite bazi COLTENE Lab-Putty hard od-
mérkou (odeberte prebytek). Rozetiete po-
tfebné mnozstvi na dlani ruky. Na kazdou
davku béaze jednou obtisknéte okraj od-
meérky. Davkujte COLTENE Lab-Putty Uni-
versal Activator v pasku o délce odpovidaji-
ci prameéru otiska odmérky.

Po pouziti ihned uzaviete tubu.

Michani

Prelozte material a promackavejte konecky
prstd 45 sekund, dokud nevznikne homo-
genni smés sedé barvy.

>

Doba tuhnuti

Min. 15 minut pfi pokojové teploté, min. 7 minut pfi pouZziti pfi teploté
37 °C/ 98 °F (vodni ldzné).

Intenzivni michani, vysoké teploty nebo nadmérné davkovani aktivatoru
urychli proces tuhnuti.

Nizké teploty a nedostate¢na davka aktivatoru zpomaluji tuhnuti.

Max. nadmérna davka / nedostate¢na davka: 10%

Moznost varu
Odolnost viici teplu pfi pouziti s akrylaty polymerovanymi teplem je zaru-
Cena.

Doba pouzitelnosti a uchovavani

Material COLTENE Lab-Putty hard spliuje stanovené pozadavky nejméné
do vyprseni doby pouzitelnosti, kterd je uvedena na obalech, kdyz se
uchovava pii teplotach 15-23 °C/ 59-73 °F a 50% relativni vihkosti vzdu-
chu.

Znaceni
Datum pouzitelnosti a ¢islo jsou uvedeny na obalu a kartusi.

Technické udaje

Doba michani: 45s
Celkové doba zpracovani: 120s
Doba tuhnu 15 min
Shoreho tvrdost A: 920
Michaci pomér tmelu : aktivatoru: 1609:03¢g

Podminky michani:
Stanovené doby zpracovani jsou zalozeny na méfenich pii pokojové teplo-
té 23 °C/ 73 °F a 50% relativni vlhkosti.

Aktivator Lab-Putty - bezpecnostni opatfeni
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Varovani

H315  Drazdi pokozku.

H319  Zplsobuje vazné podrazdéni odi.

H332  Zdravi skodlivy pfi vdechovani.

H373  Muze zpUsobit poskozeni organ(i pfi prodlouzené nebo opako-
vané expozici.

P202  Nepouzivejte, dokud jste si nepiecetli viechny bezpe¢nostni
pokyny a neporozuméli jim.

P280  Pouzivejte ochranné rukavice/ochranny odév/ochranné bryle/

oblicejovy stit.

P302+P352 PRI STYKU S POKOZKOU: Omyjte velkym mnozstvim vody.

P332+P313 Pri podrazdéni pokozky: Vyhledejte Iékaiskou pomoc/osetie-
ni.

P305+P351+P338 PRI ZASAZENI OCl: Nékolik minut opatrné vyplachujte
vodou. Vyjméte kontaktni ¢ocky, jsou-li nasazeny a pokud je Ize
vyjmout snadno. Pokracujte ve vyplachovani.

P337+P313 Pietrvava-li podrazdéni oci: Vyhledejte Iékaiskou pomoc/oset-
feni.

P260  Nevdechuijte prach/dym/plyn/mlhu/pary/aerosoly.

P304+P340 PRI VDECHNUTI: Preneste osobu na ¢erstvy vzduch a ponech-
te ji v poloze usnadnujici dychani.

P314  Necitite-li se dobfe, vyhledejte lIékaiskou pomoc/osetieni.

Datum vydani:

11-2018

Dodéava se pouze zubnim |ékaflim a zubnim laboratofim nebo na zakladé
jejich objednavky.

Hasznalati utasitasok

Definicio
A COLTENE Lab-Putty hard egy fogaszati laboratériumban hasznalatos el-
asztomer putty.

Anyagtipus
Polisziloxan, kondenzécids tipusu elasztomer.

Javallatok

A COLTENE Lab-Putty hard terméket kifejezetten extraoralis felhasznalasra

tervezték.

Az aldbbiak gyartasara lett kifejlesztve:

- Matrica
Masolat, altalanos okkluzié és funkcionalis mintazatok (gfp), matrica
kapcsok pozicionaldjaként, mifogsorok fogai (pl. részleges fogsorok,
ideiglenes részleges fogsorok, fogszabalyozé rogzitéelemek stb.), matri-
ca COLTENE Gi-Mask foginymaszk készitéséhez.

- Javité modellek (als6 fogsorok mély alamends részekkel)

- Helyfenntartok

- Kemény szajpadlast tehermentesité nyomopecsét (6ntéforma)

Labialis/bukkalis pozicionalé matrica

Ellenjavallatok
Amennyiben a terméket az utasitasoknak megfeleléen hasznaljak, nincs
ismert ellenjavallat.

Mellékhaticak hatscol

és kolcso
A polisziloxanok nagyon j6 biolégiai kompatibilitassal rendelkeznek. A la-
boratériumi szakszemélyzetre gyakorolt karos hatasok és masodlagos ha-

tasok ezidaig nem ismertek.

Adagolas

Mérje ki a COLTENE Lab-Putty hard alapot a
mérdkanallal (vegye le a felesleget). A ki-
mért mennyiséget oszlassa el a tenyerén.
Minden mérékanalnyi alap esetében nyom-
ja bele a mérékanal peremét egyszer a
masszaba. Adagoljon ki koratmérénként
egy-egy szalhossznyi COLTENE Lab-Putty
Universal Activator anyagot.

H al | zarja le a tubust!

I utén

Keverés

Hajtogassa az anyagot, és gyurja az ujj-
begyeivel 45 mp-ig, amig homogén, sziirke
szinti keverék nem keletkezik.

>

Kotési ido

Min. 15 perc szobahémérsékleten; min. 7 perc, ha 37°C-on/ 98 °F-on hasz-
naljak (vizfirdo).

Intenziv keverés esetén, magas hémérsékleten vagy az aktivator tuladago-
lasakor a kotési folyamat felgyorsul.

Alacsony hémérsékleten és az aktivator aluladagolasakor a kotési folyamat
lelassul.

Max. tiladagolas/aluladagolas: 10%

F6zhetdség
Hépolimerizacios akrilokkal torténd hasznalat esetén garantalt a hérezisz-
tencia.

Lejérati ido és tarolas

15-23 °C-0s / 59-73 °F-0s hémérsékleten és 50%-os relativ paratartalom
mellett torténd tarolas esetén a COLTENE Lab-Putty hard legalébb a tarta-
lyokon feltlintetett lejérati id6ig megfelel a rendeltetésének.

Jelolés
A lejarati idé és a gyartasi tétel szama fel van tiintetve a csomagolason
és a patronon.

Miiszaki adatok

Keverési id6: 45 mp
Teljes megmunkalasi idé: 120 mp
Kotési id6: 15 perc
Shore A keményséq: 90
Putty : Activator keverési arany: 16,09:039g

Keverési feltételek:
A megmunkalasiid6 23 °C-0s/ 73 °F-os szobahémérséklet és 50%-os relativ
paratartalom mellett végzett mérések alapjan lett megéllapitva.

Lab Putty Activator - Ovintézkedések

O®

GHS07 GHS08

Figyelmeztetés

H315  Borirritald hatésu.

H319  Sulyos szemirritaciot okoz.

H332  Belélegezve artalmas.

H373  Ismétléd6 vagy hosszabb expozicio esetén karosithatja a szerve-
ket.

P202  Ne hasznélja addig, amig az 6sszes biztonsagi dvintézkedést
el nem olvasta és meg nem értette.

P280  Védokeszty(i/védéruha/szemvédd/arcvédd hasznalata kotelezé.

P302+P352 HA BORRE KERUL: Lemosdas b6 szappanos vizzel.

P332+P313 Bérirritacio esetén: Orvosi ellatast kell kérni.

P305+P351+P338 SZEMBE KERULES ESETEN: Ovatos 6blités vizzel tébb
percen keresztil. Adott esetben kontaktlencsék eltavolitasa, ha
konnyen megoldhato. Az 6blités folytatasa.

P337+P313 Ha a szemirritacié nem mulik el: Orvosi ellatast kell kérni.

P260 A por/fiist/gaz/kod/g6zok/permet belélegzése tilos.

P304+P340 BELELEGZES ESETEN: Az érintett személyt friss levegére kell
vinni, és olyan nyugalmi esthelyzetbe kell helyezni, hogy kony-
nyen tudjon lélegezni.

P314 Rosszullét esetén orvosi ellatast kell kérni.

Kibocsatas datuma:

11-2018

Csak fogorvosok és fogaszati laboratériumok szaméra vagy kérésére szal-
lithato.

WHCcTpyKumm 3a ynotpe6a

AednHnuna
COLTENE Lab-Putty hard npeacTaBnsBa enactomepeH matepman ¢ Tecto-
obpa3Ha KOHCUCTEHLUA 3a ynoTpeba B CTOMATONOMMYHM nabopatopuu.

Tun matepuan
nO]‘IVICVIHOKCaH, KOHAEeH3auuoHeH Tun enacTtomep.

MokasaHua

COLTENE Lab-Putty hard e pa3paboteH efuHCTBEHO 3a eKCTpaopanHa

ynotpeba.

MpeAHasHayeH 3a N3roTBAHE Ha:

- Marpuumn
PenpopyKUMOHHW, OKNY3MOHHM 1 GYHKLMOHANHU WabnoHu, MaTpuuu
3a 3aKpenBaHe Ha CKOOW, MPOTE3HM 3b6M (Hanp. YacTUYHU NpoTesu,
BPEMEHHU YaCTUYHU NPOTE3U, OPTOAOHTCKU PETEHLIMOHHM anapatv 1
T.H.), MaTpuLM 3a ruHrnBanHn mackm COLTENE Gi-Mask.

- Mopenw 3a nonpasKy (A0NHY NpoTe3y ¢ AbA6OKK noamonu)

Brnokvpaxe Ha noamonu

- Mopenu, Bb3npoussexpawm peneda Ha TBbPAOTO HebLe (MaTpuLm)

JlabunanHn/BykanHu NpukycHu Banose

npowmonoxasauwﬂ

Flpm yI'IOTpE6a CbrNacHO yKa3aHUATa He Ca U3BEeCTHU NPOTUBOMOKa3aHnA.
H p / WcTBnA

MonucunokcaHuTe ce xapakTepusupat ¢ MHOTO Ao6pa 61oNOrMYHa CbB-
MeCTUMOCT. ,D,O MOMEHTa He Ca U3BECTHWN BPeHWN peakuun nnm BTOPUYHN
edeKTn nNpn nabopaTopeH nepcoHan.

JosnpaHe

Jlosnpaite COLTENE Lab-Putty hard Base ¢
MepuTenHaTa Nbxulia (OTCTpaHeTe U3Nn-
wbKa). PascTenete po3vpaHoTO Konuue-
CTBO BbpPXY ANaHTa Cwu. anITVICHeTe Bea-
HBbX pb6a Ha NbXuulaTta B MacaTta 3a BCAKa
n3non3BaHa mMepwuTtesiHa nbXxuua Base. 3a
AVaMeTbp Ha Kpbra ce Ao3upa eaHa Abn-
*uHa COLTENE Lab-Putty Universal
Activator.

Cnep ynotpe6a He3a6aBHO 3aTBopeTe
Ty6ara.

CmecBaHe

CrbHeTe maTepuana 1 ro pasmeceTte C Bbp-
Xa Ha NpbCTUTe B NPOAbLIXEHME Ha 45 ce-
KyHAN [0 NojlyyaBaHe Ha XOMOreHHa cMec
CbC CVB LBAT.

>

Bpeme 3a BTBbpAABaHe

MwuH. 15 MUHYTV Npw CTaiiHa TeMnepaTypa; MUH. 7 MUHYTV Npy yrnoTpeba
npu 37°C/98°F (BogHa 6aHs).

MHTeH31BHO CMecBaHe, BUCOKW TemMnepaTypu Unu Npeao3svipaHe Ha akTu-
BaTOpa ycKopABaT NpoLieca Ha BTBbpAABaHe.

Huncku Temnepatypu 1 HeOCTaTbYHO [J03MpaHe Ha aKTuBaTopa 3abaBAT
npoLieca Ha BTBbp/ABaHe.

Makc. npekomepHO/He[OCTaTbYHO AO3UpPaHe: 10%

YCTOMYMBOCT Ha KMNeHe
TonnoycTonuMBOCTTa € rapaHTpaHa npm o6paboTka Ha ropelyy nonume-
pu3atn.

CpOK Ha rofHOCT U CbXpaHeHue

COLTENE Lab-Putty hard nanbnHaga npegHasHauyeHUETO CM MUHUMYM A0
M3TUYaHE Ha CPOKa Ha rOfJHOCT, MOCOYEH BbPXY KOHTENHepHTe, Mpu CbX-
paHeHue npw Temnepatypa 15 - 23 °C/59 - 73 °F u 50 % oTHocuTenHa
BNIAXXHOCT Ha Bb3ayXa.

Mapkuposka
CpOKbBT Ha rOJHOCT 1 HOMEPBT Ha NapTuaaTta ca 0603HaueHn BbPXY
orakoBKaTa 1 KapTylua.

TexHUYeCcKn JaHHN
Bpewme 3a cmecBaHe: 45s

06u10 Bpeme 3a o6paboTka: 120s
Bpeme 3a BTBbpAABaHE: 15 min

Tebppoct no Shore A: 90
CboTHOLWeHMe Ha cmecBaHe Putty : Activator: 16,09:03g

Ycnosus Ha cmecBaHe:
M3mepBaHKATa Ha MOCOUEHOTO Bpeme 3a 06paboTKa ca U3BbPLLEHN NpU
TemnepaTypa Ha nomelleHneto 23 °C/73 °F 1 50 % oTHOCMTeNHa BNaXHOCT.

Lab Putty Activator - Mpeana3sHu mepkun
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BHumaHune
H315  TpuunHasa gpa3HeHe Ha KoxaTa.

H319  MpuunHABa cepno3HO ApasHeHe Ha ounTe.
H332  BpepaeH npu BauLwBaHe.
H373 Moxe aa NpuUnHK yBpexaaHe Ha opraHuTe Npu NPOAbIKUTEN-

Ha unn noBTapALla ce ekcnosnunAa.

P202 He n3nonsgaiTe npeagu Aa cte npoyeny v pasbpanvt BCUYKU

npeanasHu MepKy 3a 6e30MacHoCT.

M3nonsBaiiTe NpeanasHu pbkasuuu/npeanasHo obnekno/npea-

na3Hn ounna/npepnasHa Macka 3a uue.

P302+P352 MNP KOHTAKT C KOXKATA: /3munitTe 06mnHO € Boga.

P332+P313 Mpwu nosABa Ha KOXHO Apa3HeHe: MoTbpceTe MEANLIMHCKN Cb-
BeT/nomoLy.

P305+P351+P338 MNP KOHTAKT C OYUTE: MpomuBaiiTe BHUMATENHO C
BO/la B NPOABIIKEHNE Ha HAKONIKO MUHYTW. CBaneTe KOHTaKTHUTe
NelLy, ako “Ma TaKu1Ba 1 JOKONKOTO TOBa € Bb3MOXHO. Mpopbn-
aBaiiTe a npomuBare.

P337+P313 Mpu npoabmKnTenHo apasHeHe Ha ounTe: NoTbpceTe meau-
LIMHCKN CbBET/MOMOLL.

P260 He BavwBaiiTe npax/nywek/ras/Anm/nsnapeHus/aeposonu.

P304+P340 MNPV BAULIBAHE: nssefgeTe NMLETO Ha YNCT Bb3AyX 1 rO No-

CTaBeTe B NO3MLUMA, yNecHABaLla AVaHeTo.

Mpy Hepa3nonoxeHve NOTbpceTe MEANLIVHCKI CbBET/NOMOLL,.

P280

P314

[aTa Ha u3pfaBaHe:
11-2018

[locTass ce camo Ha CTOMaTONO3U U fieHTasHK na6opaTopvw1 nnu cbrnacHo
TEXHUTE YKa3aHuA.

Lietosanas instrukcija

Definicija
COLTENE Lab-Putty hard ir elastoméra nospiedumu veidosanas materials,
kas ir paredzéts lietosanai zobarstniecibas laboratorija.

Materiala veids
Polisiloksans, kondensacijas tipa elastomérs.

Indikacijas

Materials COLTENE Lab-Putty hard ir izstradats tikai lieto3anai arpus mutes

dobuma.

Tas ir paredzéts talak noradito elementu izgatavosanai.

- Matrice
Atveidosanas, visparigas oklizijas un funkcionalo modelu (gfp) matrice,
skavu un zobu protézu (pieméram, daléju protézu, pagaidu dalé&jo pro-
tézu, ortodontisko fiksatoru utt.) pozicionésanas matrice, COLTENE Gi-
Mask smaganu masku veidosanas matrice.

- Labo3anas modeli (apakséjas zobu protézes ar dziliem iegriezumiem)

- lIzolé3anas elementi

- Cietas plates atbrivosanas nospiedums (veidne)

- Lapas/vaiga pozicionésanas matrice

Kontrindikacijas
Nav zinamu kontrindikaciju, ja tiek nodrosinata atbilstosa izstradajuma
lietosana.

Blakusparadibas/mijiedarbiba ar citam vielam

Polisiloksaniem ir |oti laba biologiska savietojamiba. Lidz $im nav zinams
par kaitigam reakcijam vai sekundaro ietekmi uz laboratorijas darbinie-
kiem.

Devas

Nomeériet COLTENE Lab-Putty hard bazes
daudzumu ar mérkausinu (nonemiet lieko
daudzumu). Uzklajiet nomérito daudzumu
uz plaukstas. Ikreiz, kad ar kausinu panemat
bazi, vienreiz iespiediet masa kausina malu.
Dozéjiet COLTENE Lab-Putty universalo ak-
tivatoru, izspiezot to pa katra apla diamet-
ru.

Uzreiz péc lietosanas aizveriet tabinu.

Sajauksana

>

Aizlokiet materialu un spaidiet to ar pirkst-
galiem 45 sekundes, lidz ir ieglts vienda-
bigs pelékas krasas maisijums.

Sacietésanas laiks

Vismaz 15 min istabas temperatara. Vismaz 7 minates 37 °C/98 °F tempe-
ratQra (adens vanna).

Intensiva sajauksana, augsta temperatara vai parak lielas aktivatora devas
lieto3ana paatrina sacietésanu.

Zema temperatara un parak mazas aktivatora devas lietosana palénina sa-
cietéanu.

Maksimala novirze no noteiktas devas: 10%

Karstumizturiba
Ja materials tiek lietots kopa ar termiskas polimerizacijas akrilu, tiek garan-
téta karstumizturiba.

Glabasana un deriguma termins

Materials COLTENE Lab-Putty hard ir piemérots paredzétajam mérkim vis-
maz lidz deriguma termina beigu datumam, kas ir noradits uz tvertném, ja
tas tiek glabats 15-23 °C/59-73 °F temperatira un vidé ar 50% relativo
gaisa mitrumu.

Markéjums
Deriguma termina beigu datums un numurs ir noraditi uz iepakojuma
un kasetnes.

Tehniskie dati
Sajauksanas laiks: 45s

Kopéjais izstrades laiks: 120s
Sacietésanas laiks: 15 min

A limena cietiba péc Sora: 90
Nospiedumu veido3anas materiala un
aktivatora sajauksanas attieciba:

16,09:03 9

Sajauksanas apstakli
Noraditais izstrades laiks ir noteikts atbilstosi mérijumiem, kas ir veikti
23 °C/73 °F istabas temperatra un vidé ar 50% relativo mitrumu.

Lab Putty aktivators — piesardzibas pasakumi

GHS07 GHS08
Bridinajums
H315  Kairina adu.
H319  lzraisa nopietnu acu kairinajumu.
H332  Kaitigs ieelpojot.
H373  Var izraisit organu bojajumus ilgstosas vai atkartotas iedarbibas

rezultata.

P202 Neizmantot pirms nav izlasiti un saprasti visi apzimé&jumi.

P280  Izmantot aizsargcimdus/aizsargdrébes/acu aizsargus/sejas aiz-
sargus.

P302+P352 SASKARE AR ADU: nomazgat ar lielu ddens daudzumu.

P332+P313 Ja rodas adas iekaisums: ldziet mediku palidzibu.

P305+P351+P338 SASKARE AR ACIM: Uzmanigi izskalot ar Gdeni vairakas
minates. Iznemt kontaktlécas, ja tas ir ievietotas un ja to var vien-
karsi izdarit. Turpinat skalot.

P337+P313 Ja acu iekaisums nepariet: ludziet mediku palidzibu.

P260  Neieelpot puteklus/tvaikus/gazi/damus/izgarojumus/smidzina-
jumu.

P304+P340 IEELPOSANAS GADIJUMA: Nogadat cietuso svaiga gaisa un

nodrosinat netraucétu elposanu.
P314  Ladziet palidzibu medikiem, ja jums ir slikta passajata.
Izsniegsanas datums:
11-2018

Piegade tiek veikta tikai zobarstiem un zobarstniecibas laboratorijam vai
saskana ar to noradijumiem.

TR

Kullanma talimati

Tarif
COLTENE Lab-Putty dental laboratuarlarda kullanilmak icin Gretilmis bir
yogurma maddesidir.

Madde Tipi
Polisiloksan, ytizey aktifli silikon elastomerdir.

Kullanim Alanlan

COLTENE Lab-Putty ekstra oral kullanim igindir.

Kullanildigi durumlar:

- Matriks

Repro, genel okluzyon ve fonksiyonel parcalarda, klasp yapimi igin mat-
riks olarak, COLTENE GI Mask'in gingival maskesi olarak

Tamir modellerinde

Block-out'larda

Sert palatinal 1sirma kalibi olarak

- Labial/buccal sekillendirici matriks

Karsi Etkiler
Dogru kullanimda gértlmemistir.

Yan ve Capraz Etkiler

Polisiloksanlar ¢ok iyi biyolajik uyum gosterir.

Simdiye kadar laboratuar personelinde herhangi bir yan ve capraz etkiye
rastlanmamistir.

Dozajlama

COLTENE Lab-Putty'nin sert bazini bir 6l¢i
kasigi ile dozajlayin (fazlaliklari siyirin). Do-
zajlanmig miktari avug iginize yayin. Kullani-
lan her doz baz maddesi icin 6lct kasiginin
kenarlari ile birer defa bastirin. Her ¢apa bir
6lgti COLTENE Lab-Putty Universal Activator
dozajlayin.

Tiipii kullandiktan sonra hemen kapatin.

Karistirma

>

Maddeyi katlayarak parmak uglan ile en
fazla 45 sn homojen bir gri renk elde edene
kadar yogurun.

Sertlesme Siiresi

Oda sicakliginda minimum 15 dak; 37°C/98°F (Su banyosu) minimum 7
dakika.

Yogun karistirmak, yiksek sicakliklar veya aktivatoriin fazla kullaniimasi
sertlesmeyi hizlandirr. Diistik 1silar ve aktivatoriin az kullanilmasi sertle-
sem slresini uzatir.

Maksimum fazla ve az dozajlama: % 10
Pisirilebilmesi

Sicak polimerizasyon akrilik kullanilinca isi resistansi garanti olur.

Raf Omrii ve Depolama

COLTENE Lab-Putty 15-23°C/59-73°F ve % 50 bagil nem ortaminda
muhafaza edildigi zaman son kullanim tarihine kadar gegerliligini korur.

Markalama
Miyadi ve sarj [LOT] numarasi iirtinlerde belirtilmistir.

Teknik veriler

Karistirma Siiresi: 45sn
Toplam Calisma Suresi: 120sn
Sertlesme Siresi: 15 dak

Shore A Sertligi: 90
Karisma Orani Putty : Aktivator: 16,09:0,3g

Karistirma Sartlan
Verilen degerler 15-23°C/59-73°F oda sicakligi ve % 50 bagil nem orta-
mi iin gegerlidir.

Lab Putty Activator - Not
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Dikkat
H315  Cilt tahrisine yol acar.
H319  Ciddi g6z tahrisine yol acar.
H332  Solunmasi halinde zararlidir.
H373  Uzun sireli veya tekrarli maruz kalma sonucu organlarda hasara
yol agabilir.
P202 Biittin 6nlem ifadeleri okunup anlagilmadan elleglemeyin.
P280  Koruyucu eldiven/koruyucu kiyafet/ g6z koruyucu/yiiz koruyu-

cu kullanin.
P302+P352 DERI ILE TEMAS HALINDE iSE: Bol sabun ve su ile yikayin.
P332+P313 Ciltte tahris s6z konusu ise: Tibbi yardim / miidahale alin.
P305+P351+P338 GOZ ILE TEMASI HALINDE: Su ile birkag dakika dikkatli-
ce durulayin. Takili ve yapmasi kolaysa, kontak lensleri gikartin.
Durulamaya devam edin.
P337+P313 Goz tahrisi kalici ise: Tibbi yardim / bakim alin.
P260  Tozunu/dumanini/gazini/sisini/buharini/spreyini solumayin.
P304+P340 SOLUNDUGUNDA: Zarar géren kisiyi temiz havaya cikartin ve
kolay bicimde nefes almasi icin rahat bir pozisyonda tutun.
P314  Kendinizi iyi hissetmezseniz, tibbi tavsiye/ miidahale aliniz.
Bu kilavuzun basim tarihi
11-2018

Sadece dishekimleri, dental laboratuarlar ve onlarin elemanlarinin kullani-
mi iindir.

Upute za upotrebu

Definicija
COLTENE Lab-Putty hard je elastomerni kitasti materijal za primjenu u sto-
matoloskom laboratoriju.

Tip materijala
Polisiloksan, elastomer kondenzacijskog tipa.

Indikacije

COLTENE Lab-Putty hard je dizajniran isklju¢ivo za ekstraoralno nanosenje.
Ovaj materijal sluzi za izradu:

- matrica

Cut-back tehnika, opc¢a okluzija i funkcijski otisci, matrica za pozicionira-
nje kvacica, zubiju na zubnoj protezi (tj. djelomi¢nim zubnim proteza-
ma, priviemenim djelomi¢nim protezama, ortodontskim retainerima
itd.), matrica za izradu gingivnih maski COLTENE Gi-Mask.

reparatura (donje zubne proteze s dubokim podminiranim mjestima)
zastitnih navlaka (block-out)

reljefnog otiska tvrdog nepca (kalup)

labijalnih/bukalnih pozicijskih matrica

Kontraindikacije
Ako se materijal koristi prema uputama, ne postoje kontraindikacije.

Nuspojave / interakcije
Polisiloksani imaju vrlo dobru biolosku kompatibilnost. Dosad nisu pozna-
te Stetne reakcije ili sekundarni ucinci na laboratorijsko osoblje.

Doziranje

Mjernom zli¢icom odmjerite bazu COLTENE
Lab-Putty hard Base (uklonite suvisak). Iz-
mjerenu koli¢inu rasirite na dlanu ruke. Za
svaku Zlicicu baze utisnite u masu rub zlici-
ce. Dozirajte po jednu duljinu istisnute pa-
ste COLTENE Lab Putty Universal Activator
na promjer kruga.

Zatvorite tubu odmah nakon upotrebe.

Mijesanje

Preklopite materijal i gnjecite ga vricima
prstiju 45 s dok ne nastane homogena, ze-
leno obojena smjesa.

>

Vrijeme stvrdnjavanja

Min. 15 min na sobnoj temperaturi; min. 7 min. ako se koristi na 37°C/98°F
(vodena kupelj).

Intenzivno mijesanje, visoke temperature ili predoziranje aktivatora ubrza-
vaju stvrdnjavanje.

Niske temperature i premala kolicina aktivatora usporavaju stvrdnjavanje.
Maks. odstupanje iznad / ispod preporucene doze: 10 %

Otpornost na toplinu
Zajamcena je otpornost na toplinu kada se materijal primjenjuje s toplinski
polimeriziranim akrilatima.

Rok valjanosti i cuvanje

COLTENE Lab-Putty hard ispunjava namijenjenu svrhu najmanje do isteka
roka valjanosti, koji je naveden na spremnicima, kada se materijal ¢uva na
15-23°C/59-73°F i relativnoj vlaznosti zraka od 50 %.

Oznadivanje
Rok valjanosti i [LOT] broj prikazani su na pakiranju i patroni.

Tehnicki podaci
Vrijeme mije$anja: 45s

Ukupno vrijeme rada: 120s
Vrijeme stvrdnjavanja: 15 min

Tvrdoca po Shoreu A: 90
Omijer mijesanja Putty: Activator: 16,09:039

Uvjeti mijesanja:
Navedeno vrijeme rada temelji se na mjerenjima na sobnoj temperaturi od
23 °C/ 73 °F i relativnoj vlaznosti od 50%.

Lab Putty Activator - mjere opreza

GHS07 GHS08
Upozorenje
H315  Nadrazuje kozu.

H319  Uzrokuje jako nadrazivanje oka.
H332  Stetno ako se udise.
H373  Moze uzrokovati ostecenje organa tijekom produljene ili ponav-

ljane izlozenosti.

P202 Ne rukovati prije upoznavanja i razumijevanja sigurnosnih mjera

predostroznosti.

Nositi zastitne rukavice/zastitno odijelo/zastitu za oci/zastitu za

lice.

P302+P352 U SLUCAJU DODIRA S KOZOM: oprati velikom koli¢cinom vode.

P332+P313 U slu¢aju nadrazaja koze: zatraziti savjet/pomoc lije¢nika.

P305+P351+P338 U SLUCAJU DODIRA S OCIMA: oprezno ispirati vodom
nekoliko minuta. Ukloniti kontaktne lece ukoliko ih nosite i ako
se one lako uklanjaju. Nastavite ispirati.

P337+P313 Ako nadrazaj oka ne prestaje: zatraZiti savjet/pomoc lijecnika.

P260  Ne udisati prasinu/dim/plin/maglu/paru/aerosol.

P304+P340 AKO SE UDISE: premjestiti osobu na svjezi zrak i postaviti ju u

polozaj koji olak3ava disanje.

U slucaju zdravstvenih tegoba zatraziti savjet/pomoc lije¢nika.

P280

P314

Datum izdavanja:
11-2018

Proizvod se dostavlja samo stomatolozima i dentalnim laboratorijima ili na
njihov zahtjev.
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Glossary
[:Ii:l Consult instructions for use
fz_i{* Keep away from sun light
_/l/_ Temperature limitation
@ Identification for Russia
“ Legal manufacturer
g Expiry date

For SDS see
www.coltene.com

Colténe/Whaledent AG Ml
Feldwiesenstrasse 20

9450 Altstatten/Switzerland
T+41717575300
F+41717575301
info.ch@coltene.com
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